

SR0679 LRB097 20755 KXB 67304 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Stephen A. Paczolt of La Grange; and

WHEREAS, He was involved in The La Grange Business
Association, the West Suburban Chamber of Commerce, The Park
District of La Grange, the Independent Insurance Agents of
Illinois, and also lent his expertise and helping hands to
numerous other organizations; and

WHEREAS, He was the longtime owner of an insurance and financial services firm in La Grange; he also served on the former Rich Port YMCA Board, the H-Foundation, which raises funds for cancer research, and Chicago area theater groups; he was active with the Illinois Association of Park Districts, the La Grange Business Association, and the West Suburban Chamber of Commerce and Industry; and

WHEREAS, Stephen Paczolt was the loving husband of Kelly; the wonderful father of Kendra and Sam; the devoted brother of Terry; and the uncle of Krissi, Nick, Ashley, Matt, Ali, and Brieann; therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL
21 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with

- 1 his family and friends, the passing of Stephen Paczolt; and be
- 2 it further
- 3 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 4 presented to the family of Stephen Paczolt as a symbol of our
- 5 sincere sympathy.